






This Appeal is Based on the Following Erroneous Determinations and Findings of City Staff 

1. Non-Compliance with state laws and regulations, in violation of Paragraph 3 of Conditions of 
Approval. A childcare center of the character and size proposed is required to be licensed under 
California law, and meet regulations specified in Title 22 of the California Administrative Code. 
The proposed childcare center cannot comply with the Cal. Code Regs. Title 22 Sections 
101238.2 and 101238.3, which require that licensed childcare must have at least 35 square feet 
of indoor space and 75 square feet of outdoor activity per child, based on total licensed 
capacity. For 48 children, the total outdoor square footage required would be 3600, which 
covers nearly the entire square footage of the proposed property. 

a. In finding 2 under Section 17.134.050 – General Use Permit Criteria the city states “The 
development will have ample room at the site for playground space…” without citation 
to how ample outdoor space is determined.  The City states there is ample playground 
space with no justification for doing so. 

2. Environmental Determination – State code sections allowing for CEQA exemption do not apply 
to this project. An EIR must be performed to evaluate the environmental impacts of the project. 

a. Section 15301 allows for a CEQA exemption for minor alterations to existing facilities. 
This project is not a minor alteration to an existing facility. Applicant’s design review 
shows that new construction will add 2,270 square feet to square footage of the 
buildings, which represents a 93.5% increase in usable square footage. In addition, the 
City acknowledges that the use of the facility will change significantly from a quiet office 
building to an active childcare facility. In addition to an entirely new floor, new square 
footage and insulation is being added to every floor of the buildings. The layout of the 
each of the floors will be converted from individual office use to a more open floor plan 
to accommodate children and staff. The proposal cannot be considered a minor 
alteration due to the significant changes in size, layout, and use of the buildings. 

b. Section 15183 allows a CEQA Exemption for Projects Consistent with a Community Plan, 
General Plan, or Zoning. However, the exemption specifically applies to projects “for 
which an EIR was certified that do not require additional environmental review.” Based 
on information presented, we have not received materials that would suggest that an 
EIR was certified for this project. This CEQA exemption seeks to avoid repetitive 
environmental reviews. However, no formal environmental review was conducted for 
major alternations and a novel use of a buildings in the neighborhood in which this 
project is located. An EIR is critical to understand the effects of the project on noise, 
traffic, and parking in the neighborhood.  

c. Cal. Public Resources Code Section 21151(a) specifically requires an EIR when a 
proposed project “may have a significant effect on the environment.” Stanislaus 
Audubon Society, Inc. v. Stanislaus County (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 144, 151 states that 
where substantial evidence in the record supports a “fair argument” the project may 
have significant environmental effect, an EIR is required even if other substantial 
evidence indicates there will not be such an effect.  

d. Cal. Code Regs Title 14 Section 15382 defines a “significant effect” under CEQA as “a 
substantial, or potentially substantial, adverse change in any of the physical conditions 
within the area affected by the project,” which includes a project’s effects on… ambient 
noise. 



 
3. The City cites Oakland Planning Code Section 17.33.030 to support building use for Limited Child 

Care Activity. 
a. Oakland Planning Code Section 17.10.150 specifically notes that Limited Child-Care Civic 

Activities includes the provision of day-care services for fourteen (14) or fewer 
children… When the project was originally presented, childcare was to be offered to six 
children in the home. The project has now greatly exceeded what is actually permitted 
in the CN-1 Zone. 

b. CN-1 Zone permits Limited Child-Care Activities, with the caveat that the activities are 
only permitted upon the granting of a Conditional Use Permit when located on the 
ground floor of a street fronting.  

4. City staff notes that in accordance with Section 17.134.050, the location, size, design, and 
operating characteristics of the proposed development will be compatible with and not 
adversely affect the livability or the appropriate development of abutting properties and the 
surrounding neighborhood, with consideration to be given to… the harmful effect, if any upon 
the desirable neighborhood character; to the generation of traffic and the capacity of 
surrounding streets; and to other relevant impacts of development. 

a. A childcare center serving 48 children will present a major disruption to existing 
neighboring uses, which includes the tenancy of approximately 40 psychotherapists who 
have offered mental health services for decades from the abutting buildings. These 
professionals offer an essential service to the community, and require a calm, 
controlled, and quiet environment for their clients.  

b. The traffic analysis has not been made available to us, and we reserve the right to 
review and comment on such a study. The proposed project seeks to serve 48 children, 
without offering any staff parking and only two pick-up and drop-off street parking 
spaces. During rush hour when caregivers need to drop off their children, it is unlikely 
that there will not be issues of congestion, illegal parking, and danger to children who 
must cross the street to get to school. The proposed crossing guard is being asked 
simultaneously to direct traffic, prevent illegal parking, and escort children across a very 
busy intersection. 

c. The neighborhood is currently relatively quiet, filled with small commercial stores and 
office buildings. A noise and vibration study to determine the disturbance that will be 
generated by 48 children must be conducted, particularly in light of the long-standing 
use of psychotherapy offices in the buildings next door. There is insufficient evidence to 
show that the sound-rated partitions will be sufficient to keep noise at a manageable 
level, and the landscaping is unlikely to prevent the noise of children outside of the 
buildings. Findings of City staff do not appear to take into account the scale of the 
project. 

d. The neighboring buildings currently hold an easement on the property for emergency 
egress, which will be negatively impacted by construction and the proposed change in 
elevation of the buildings. The project will interfere with the use of an existing and 
critical easement, and the applicant may threaten to attempt to extinguish the 
easement again. 
 



5. Per Section 17.33.030 for Additional CUP Criteria for the CN-1 Zone, City staff notes that the 
proposed project will not detract from the character desired for the area. 

a. Here, City staff specifically note the significant change in the character of the buildings 
use, from its inception as a home to its recent use as a relatively quiet office buildings. 
City staff notes that the current proposal is economically favorable based on increased 
activity through a large childcare center, but does not sufficiently address the nuisance 
and negative externalities of such a project. 
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